Notice or Notice of Meeting means this notice of meeting including the Explanatory Statement

and the Proxy Form.

Option means an option to acquire a Share.

Optionholder means a holder of an Option.

Peak means Peak Asset Management Pty Ltd.

Placement has the meaning given to it in Section 9.1

Placement Options has the meaning given to it in Section 9.1.

Placement Participants has the meaning given to it in Section 9.1.

Placement Shares has the meaning given to it in Section 9.1.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

REL means Rex Energy Ltd.

4331-01/3557035_10  31

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the context

requires.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Wizard Divestment has the meaning given to it in Section 7.1.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

4331-01/3557035_10  32

SCHE DULE  1  – PRO - FORMA BA LAN CE  SHEET

30 JUNE 2024

$

CAPITAL

RAISE/DIVESTMENT

ADJUSTMENTS

2024

$

PRO FORMA

POST

RAISE/DIVESTMENT

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 335,701 1,405,786 1,741,487

Trade and other receivables

0

Other current assets 2,401

2,401

Assets Held for sale  3,242,090 (1,588,457) 1,653,633

Total current assets 3,580,192 (182,670) 3,397,522

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment - - -

Exploration and evaluation assets - - -

Other receivables - - -

Total non-current assets - - -

Total assets 3,580,192 (182,670) 3,397,522

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 673,600 - 673,600

Borrowings - - -

Convertible notes  547,517 - 547,517

Liabilities directly associated with

assets held for sale

3,018,235 (1,588,457) 1,429,778

Total current liabilities 4,239,352 (1,588,457) 2,650,895

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  - - -

Decommissioning liabilities 2,142,586 - 2,142,586

Total non-current liabilities 2,142,586 - 2,142,586

Total liabilities 6,381,938 (1,588,457) 4,793,481

Net Assets (2,801,746) 1,405,786 (1,395,960)

Equity

Issued capital 76,016,289 1,443,440 77,459,729

Reserves 517,946 - 517,946

Convertible Notes  4,706 - 4,706

Equity classified as held for sale 8,663 - 8,663

Accumulated losses (79,349,350) (37,654) (79,387,004)

Total equity (2,801,746) 1,405,786 (1,395,960)

4331-01/3557035_10  33

SCHE DULE  2  –  TERMS  AND CONDI T IONS  OF NEW OPT IONS

The following is a summary of the terms and conditions of the Broker Options:

(a) Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one Share upon exercise of the New

Option.

(b) Exercise Price

Subject to paragraph (i) the amount payable upon exercise of each New Option will be

A$0.03 (Exercise Price)

(c) Expiry Date

Each Option will expire at 5:00 pm AEST on 1 January 2027 (Expiry Date). A New Option

not exercised before the Expiry Date will automatically lapse on the Expiry Date.